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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 
 

Purpose 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether Westside Waste, LLC, (Westside 

Waste or Company) operated as a solid waste collection company without the certificate required 

for such operations by RCW 81.77.040. 

 

Scope 

This investigation focuses on information obtained by Washington Utilities and Transportation 

Commission (Commission) staff (Staff) relating to Westside Waste’s transportation of solid 

waste to transfer facilities in Snohomish County. 

 

Authority 

Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.01.040, RCW 81.01.010, and chapter 81.77 RCW 

collectively require the Commission to regulate persons engaging in the transport of solid waste 

on public highways for compensation in Washington. RCW 81.04.510 authorizes the 

Commission to institute a special proceeding when it believes a person is operating or has 

operated without the necessary authority. Appendix A includes relevant laws and rules.1 

 

Staff 

Kathryn McPherson, Compliance Investigator  

(360) 664-1108 

Kathryn.McPherson@utc.wa.gov 

 

  

                                                           
1 Attachment A - Applicable laws and rules   
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

After receiving an informal complaint, Staff investigated whether Westside Waste is complying 

with statutes and rules administered by the Commission. Staff reviewed records provided by the 

Snohomish County Public Works Department on August 19, 2019, and documented a total of 

113 instances where Westside Waste transported solid waste to disposal facilities between June 

3, 2019, and August 6, 2019. Accordingly, Staff alleges that Westside Waste violated RCW 

81.77.040, which requires persons to obtain a certificate of convenience and necessity from the 

Commission before transporting solid waste on the public highways of Washington for 

compensation, a total of 113 times. 

 

Penalty Recommendation 
RCW 80.04.380-.390 authorize the Commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 per violation 

of the public service laws. Staff believes that the facts here justify imposition of the maximum 

penalty per violation, for a total of $113,000. Staff believes Westside Waste knowingly violated 

state laws because the violations occurred after Staff provided significant technical assistance to 

the Company and after the Company acknowledged understanding the rules pertaining to solid 

waste transportation. The recommended penalty provides a significant incentive to avoid repeat 

violations. Staff, accordingly, recommends that the Commission issue a formal complaint against 

Westside Waste and assess a penalty of up to $113,000 for 113 violations of RCW 81.77.040. 

 

BACKGROUND 

Company Information 

Washington Secretary of State (SOS) records indicate Westside Waste registered in the state of 

Washington as a limited liability company. SOS records list Gary Van Laar as the governing 

person and registered agent. Washington Department of Revenue (DOR) records show Westside 

Waste as an active limited liability company, starting business on June 22, 2017. The Company’s 

UBI number is 604-142-408 and Gary Van Laar is the governing official.2 The Commission 

issued Westside Waste a common carrier permit on September 11, 2017.3 DOR and SOS list the 

Company’s physical and mailing address as 1805 249th Street NE, Arlington, Washington 98223. 

 

INVESTIGATION 
 

Overview  
On May 20, 2019, Staff received a complaint alleging that Westside Waste was transporting 

solid waste illegally. Staff investigated Westside Waste and determined that the Company is 

operating as a solid waste collection company without a certificate of public convenience and 

necessity from the Commission in violation of RCW 81.77.040.  

 

Staff finds that the Company transports solid waste based on the following facts:  

                                                           
2 Attachment C - Business License Department of Revenue. 

3 Attachment D - Common Carrier Permit.  
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1. Westside Waste accepts jobs for the transportation of construction debris with the intent 

to transport that debris to a solid waste facility. 

 

2. Westside Waste transported 113 loads, with an average of 3.6 tons per haul, to 

Snohomish county transfer stations located at 10700 Minuteman Drive, Everett, 

Washington, and 19600 63rd Avenue NE, Arlington, Washington, between June 4, 2019, 

and August 6, 2019.4  

 

3. Westside Waste admitted to Staff that the Company also transports solid waste to Shelco, 

Inc., a private solid waste facility owned by a member of the Tulalip tribe. 

 

Commission History  

 

Intrastate Common Carrier Permit 

On July 26, 2017, Gary Van Laar submitted an application (ID A170506) for an Intrastate 

Common Carrier Operating permit for Westside Waste. The application is for general 

commodities only and Westside did not seek authority to transport solid waste.5 The Commission 

approved Westside Waste’s application for common carrier authority on September 11, 2017. 

  

On the application for authority, Mr. Van Laar listed one vehicle, which is identified by the 

United States Department of Transportation (DOT) number 3029999. According to the 

Department of Licensing (DOL), this vehicle is a 2013 Caterpillar CT660 straight truck, with a 

Vehicle Identification Number of 1HTJGTKT8DJ162034, registered to Westside Waste at 1805 

249th Street NE, Arlington, Washington, 98223. DOL vehicle records indicate the vehicle’s 

license plate, C85802J, was last renewed on September 17, 2019, and expires on September 29, 

2020.  

 

Given the name on the application (Westside Waste) and the DOT number listed, Staff had 

concerns about whether Westside Waste would engage in activities that required a solid waste 

certificate rather than a motor freight carrier permit. Accordingly, on July 26, 2017, Staff sent 

Westside Waste a Notice of Deficient Application requesting more information on the 

Company’s business plan for transporting garbage and refuse.6  

 

Westside Waste did not respond to the July 26, 2017, Notice of Deficient Application. On 

August 31, 2017, the Commission sent a second Notice of Deficient Application requesting 

information about the Company’s plans to transport garbage and refuse and also requesting a 

Uniform Motor Carrier Certificate of Insurance from Westside Waste’s insurance company.7  

 

                                                           
4 Attachment B - Snohomish County Public Works Transfer Station records for Transaction by Customer 

Detail Report. 

5 Attachment E – Application for common carrier permit. 

6 Attachment F - Notice of Deficient Application July 26, 2017. 

7 Attachment G - Notice of Deficient Application August 31, 2017. 



 

TG-190672 Westside Waste, LLC, October 2019 Investigation Report  Page 6 
 

2017 Technical Assistance  
On September 6, 2017, Staff spoke to Mr. Van Laar by phone about the Company’s application. 

Mr. Van Laar asked Staff if Westside Waste should apply for a common carrier permit or a solid 

waste certificate. After Staff asked Mr. Van Laar about the nature and intended destination of 

materials the Company planned to transport, Staff provided technical assistance to the Company 

regarding the definitions of both common carrier authority and solid waste authority. Staff 

explained to Mr. Van Laar that the Company must obtain a solid waste certificate if it transports 

garbage or refuse to a solid waste facility. Staff also told Mr. Van Laar that if the Company 

collects recycling from a commercial generator but transports the recyclable material to a 

disposal facility, the Company is engaging in solid waste collection.8  

 

On September 6, 2017, Staff emailed to Westside Waste registration links for the Department of 

Ecology and explained that the Company needed to register with that agency if it intended to 

transport recyclable materials to a recycling center.9 In its email, Staff reiterated that the common 

carrier authority from the Commission only authorized the Company to transport commercial 

recyclable material from a commercial generator to a licensed recycling center. Mr. Van Laar 

acknowledged receipt of this information by email reply the same day.10  

  

2019 Investigation 

On May 20, 2019, Staff received a complaint alleging that Westside Waste was preparing to 

transport roofing materials in a drop box from 4719 Sandcastle Drive, Birch Bay, Washington, to 

a disposal site. Staff reviewed Commission records and determined that Westside Waste had 

common carrier operating authority, but no certificate of convenience and public necessity 

authorizing it to engage in business as a solid waste collection company.  

 

On May 23, 2019, Staff called Mr. Van Laar to discuss the complaint. Staff asked Mr. Van Laar 

about the intended destination of the drop box; Mr. Van Laar stated Westside Waste planned to 

take it to the transfer station in Arlington, Washington. Staff explained Westside Waste’s 

common carrier permit only authorized it to transport recyclable materials to a materials 

recovery facility or a buy back center. Mr. Van Laar explained that recycling centers were no 

longer accepting roofing materials. Staff encouraged Mr. Van Laar to seek an alternate 

destination, as it would be illegal for Westside Waste to transport the drop box to a solid waste 

facility.  

 

On May 29, 2019, Staff conducted a site visit at 4719 Sandcastle Drive, Birch Bay, Washington. 

Staff identified a drop box with Westside Waste’s logo containing roofing material and 

comingled solid waste.11 

 

On June 3, 2019, Staff called Mr. Van Laar to follow-up about the disposal of the drop box 

materials. Mr. Van Laar stated that because Westside Waste was not allowed to take it to a 

                                                           
8 Attachment H - Staff documentation from September 6, 2017. 

9 Attachment I - Email from Staff to Gary Van Laar September 6, 2017. 

10 Attachment J - Email from Gary Van Laar September 6, 2017.  

11 Attachment K - Photos taken May 29, 2019, of the continents in Westside Wastes drop box.  
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county facility, it took the materials to ShelCo, a private solid waste facility within the Tulalip 

Reservation. Staff advised Mr. Van Laar that Westside Waste could not transport materials to 

any solid waste facility prior to obtaining a solid waste certificate. Staff again advised Mr. Van 

Laar about the rules regarding solid waste transportation. Staff provided technical assistance to 

Mr. Van Laar, explaining that Westside Waste could only transport materials to recycling 

centers, not transfer facilities or solid waste facilities. Mr. Van Laar verbally acknowledged to 

Staff that he understood Westside Waste could not accept work transporting roofing materials to 

a solid waste facility without being potentially subject to penalties by the Commission. Staff 

encouraged Westside Waste to apply for a solid waste certificate, but informed Mr. Van Laar 

that all applications are subject to public protest. Mr. Van Laar then informed Staff that Westside 

Waste did not wish to go through the process of obtaining a solid waste certificate and would 

limit its operations so that it only needed a common carrier permit.12  

 

On June 6, 2019, Mr. Van Laar called to request an application for solid waste, which Staff 

provided.13 Staff’s investigation closed June 6, 2019, after Staff provided Mr. Van Laar technical 

assistance regarding solid waste transportation and Mr. Van Laar represented that he would not 

transport solid waste without a certificate.  

 

On July 1, 2019, Staff received a complaint that on June 27, 2019, Westside Waste transported 

solid waste to the North County Transfer station in Arlington, Washington. The complainant 

provided photos of Westside Waste’s vehicle at the solid waste facility.14  

 

On July 11, 2019, Staff spoke with Mr. Van Laar by phone to inquire about the complaint. Mr. 

Van Laar stated that Westside Waste considered the materials transported as construction debris 

and that it should be allowed to transport the debris because he had common carrier authority. 

Staff reopened the complaint investigation for Westside Waste. 

 

On July 17, 2019, Staff submitted a data request to Snohomish County Public Works, Solid 

Waste Division.15  

 

On July 18, 2019, Snohomish County responded to the data request with a report of all 

transactions performed by Westside Waste from January 3, 2019, through July 17, 2019.16 That 

data showed that since June 6, when Mr. Van Laar acknowledged that Westside Waste’s 

common carrier permit did not authorize it to transport garbage or refuse to solid waste facilities, 

Westside Waste had transported materials to Snohomish County transfer stations on 82 separate 

occasions.  

 

                                                           
12 Attachment L - Email to Mr. Van Laar dated June 3, 2019. 

13 Attachment M - Email to Mr. Van Laar dated June 6, 2019. 

14 Attachment N - Photos from June 27, 2019. 

15 Attachment O - Email to Jon Greninger, Snohomish County Solid Waste Special Projects Coordinator. 

16 Attachment P - Transaction by customer detail report provided by Snohomish County Public Works 

July 18, 2019. 
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On July 22, 2019, Staff received another complaint that Westside Waste was transporting solid 

waste to the North County Transfer Station. The complainant provided photos of the Company 

disposing of materials at the solid waste pit.17 

 

On July 25, 2019, the complainant again emailed Staff reporting additional transportation and 

disposal of solid waste by Westside Waste. The complainant provided additional photos.18 

 

On August 5, 2019, the Commission received an application from Westside Waste for a solid 

waste certificate. Mr. Van Laar dated the application July 30, 2019, on behalf of the Company. 

In the application, Westside Waste did not request temporary authority. Mr. Van Laar signed 

section eight, Declaration of Applicant, which provides the application does not in itself 

constitute authority to operate as a solid waste collection company.19  

 

On August 6, 2019, while Staff was observing activities at the North County Transfer Station, a 

white Chevy truck with plate number C64960E entered the facility with a black dump trailer 

attached. The truck contained roofing material. Staff questioned the driver, inquiring about the 

origin of the load. The driver stated it was from a roofing job for S & S Roofing. Staff asked the 

driver if both the truck and trailer were S & S Roofing’s equipment. The driver said that he did 

not know. Staff called S & S Roofing; an employee stated that the box did belong to S & S 

Roofing, but the truck did not. A search of Department of Licensing records showed Gary Van 

Laar as the truck’s registered owner.20 

 

On August 9, 2019, Mr. Van Laar contacted Mathew Perkinson, Assistant Director of the 

Commission’s Transportation Safety Division, to request clarification about Westside Waste’s 

business operations. Mr. Perkinson stated that Staff would contact him about his questions.21  

 

On August 12, 2019, Staff emailed the Company a copy of WAC 480-70-016, which provides 

guidance on when a person needs Commission-issued authority. Staff also provided a copy of 

WAC 480-70-041, which defines “solid waste” to include demolition and construction waste. 

Staff informed Mr. Van Laar that Westside Waste must cease all transportation of solid waste 

until it obtained a certificate from the Commission.22 Mr. Van Laar responded, acknowledging 

receipt of the email the same day.23 

 

On August 19, 2019, Staff emailed a second data request to Snohomish County Public Works, 

Solid Waste Division. The response, coupled with the response to Staff’s first data request, 

shows that Westside Waste continued to transport solid waste between June 3, 2019, through 

                                                           
17 Attachment Q - Photos from July 22, 2019. 

18 Attachment R - Photos from July 25, 2019. 

19 Attachment S - Solid Waste Certificate application received August 5, 2019. 

20 Attachment T - Department of Licensing search of plate C64960E.  

21 Attachment U - Phone call to Mathew Perkinson from Gary Van Laar. 

22 Attachment V – Email to Mr. Van Laar August 12, 2019. 

23 Attachment W – Email response from Mr. Van Laar August 12, 2019. 
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August 6, 2019, and shows a total of 113 trips to solid waste facilities. The data does not reflect 

any additional transactions at the county’s transfer stations after August 6, 2019.  

 

 

STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Findings  
Staff finds that Westside Waste knowingly violated RCW 81.77.040 on at least 113 separate 

occasions by hauling solid waste without first obtaining a certificate from the Commission 

authorizing the Company to do so. Specifically, Westside Waste operated illegally when it:  

 

1. Transported solid waste on the public highways for compensation after receiving a 

common carrier permit and technical assistance from Staff. The Company provided 

assurances that it would not transport to solid waste facilities. 

 

2. Continued to transport solid waste to Snohomish County transfer stations for 

compensation after Staff provided technical assistance and explained that the Company 

must cease and desist transporting garbage and refuse to solid waste facilities until it 

received a solid waste certificate. 

 

3. Continued to transport solid waste on the public highways for compensation after its 

governing person signed and an application dated July 30, 2019, acknowledging that the 

Company could not transport solid waste until it received solid waste operating 

authority.  

 

Penalty  

Upon finding, that a Company violated an applicable statute, rule, order, or tariff, the 

Commission will consider whether to impose penalties for the violation.  

Staff typically recommends a “per violation” penalty against a regulated company when the 

violations result in serious harm to the consumer, for repeat violations of a rule after the 

company receives technical assistance, or for intentional violations of Commission laws or rules.  

The Commission has the authority to assess penalties of $100 per violation through an 

administrative penalty process,24 and also to assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation 

through a formal complaint process.25 

In this investigation, Staff documented 113 violations of statutes enforced by the Commission. 

Staff considered the following factors to determine the recommended penalty amount:26 

                                                           

24 RCW 80.04.405. 

25 RCW 80.04.380. 

26 Docket A-120061 – Enforcement Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission – 

Section V. 
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1. How serious or harmful the violations are to the public. 

The violations cited in this report are serious. Solid waste companies not certificated by 

the Commission pose safety concerns to the traveling public. It is in the public interest to 

ensure companies transporting solid waste have the necessary training, equipment, and 

resources to ensure safe and sanitary transportation. Further, companies that transport 

solid waste illegally take revenue from certificated solid waste collection companies. 

 

2. Whether the violations were intentional. 

On September 6, 2017, Staff provided Westside Waste with technical assistance while 

processing the Company’s application for a common carrier permit and informed Mr. 

Van Laar that Westside Waste could not transport garbage or refuse to solid waste 

facilities without a certificate of public convenience and necessity. Mr. Van Laar 

acknowledged the technical assistance via email response.  

On May 23, 2019, Staff again provided technical assistance to Mr. Van Laar prior to 

Westside Waste transporting roofing debris from 4719 Sandcastle Drive, Birch Bay, 

Washington. Staff clarified that Westside Waste could only transport the roofing 

materials to a recycling or buy back center.  

On June 3, 2019, Staff once again provided Mr. Van Laar technical assistance after 

discovering that Westside Waste had transported roofing debris from 4719 Sandcastle 

Drive, Birch Bay, Washington, to a private solid waste transfer station.  

Mr. Van Laar continued transporting to solid waste facilities despite Staff providing 

technical assistance multiple times and despite his stated understanding that Westside 

Waste was not authorized to transport solid waste. Staff believes Westside Waste knew or 

should have known about these requirements. 

3. Whether the company self-reported the violations. 

The Company did not self-report these violations. 

 

4. Whether the company was cooperative and responsive. 

The Company was not cooperative. Westside Waste failed to cease transporting solid 

waste despite receiving multiple rounds of technical assistance. Westside Waste did 

not submit an application for authority until after Mr. Van Laar knew an investigation 

was underway.  

 

5. Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts. 
The Company continued to transport solid waste after receiving technical assistance from 

Staff on multiple occasions. Westside Waste continued to transport solid waste to transfer 

stations after Mr. Van Laar acknowledged that it could not do so until the Commission 

approved the Company’s application. The Company did not correct the violations.  

 

6. The number of violations. 

Staff documented 113 violations of RCW 81.77.040 between June 4, 2019, and August 6, 

2019. This is a significant number of violations. 
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7. The number of customers affected. 

The violations affected ratepayers in Snohomish and Whatcom counties by infringing the 

service territories of certificated solid waste haulers, which may result in increased rates 

for drop-box services. 

8. The likelihood of recurrence. 

The Company has demonstrated a blatant disregard for Staff’s requests that it cease and 

desist transporting solid waste until the Commission granted it authority to operate. 

Absent a significant commitment to prioritize compliance with solid waste laws, Staff 

believes the violations are likely to reoccur.  

 

9. The Company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties. 

The Company has no record of past performance regarding compliance, violations, or 

penalties with the Commission.  

 

10. The Company’s existing compliance program. 

The Company does not have a compliance program in place with the Commission. 

 

11. The size of the company. 

The Company submitted a profit and loss statement with its solid waste application. 

According to Westside Waste, its gross income was $416,223.93 in 2018.  

 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Commission institute a classification proceeding under RCW 

81.04.510 to determine whether Westside Waste is operating as a solid waste carrier in 

Washington without the certificate required for such operations by RCW 81.77.040.  

 

Staff recommends that the Commission issue a complaint for penalties of up to $1,000 per 

violation, for a total potential penalty of $113,000, as authorized by RCW 81.04.380, against 

Westside Waste for engaging in the business of a solid waste carrier without obtaining the 

required certificate of convenience and necessity from the Commission.  
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Attachment A 

 

Applicable Laws and Rules 

RCW 80.04.405 allows the commission to assess an administrative penalty for any 

violation by a regulated company of a statute, rule, the company’s own tariff, or 

commission order. 

RCW 81.04.510 Duties of attorney general. It shall be the duty of the attorney general to 

represent and appear for the people of the state of Washington and the Commission in all 

actions and proceedings involving any question under this title, or under or in reference 

to any act or order of the Commission; and it shall be the duty of the attorney general 

generally to see that all laws affecting any of the persons or corporations herein 

enumerated are complied with, and that all laws, the enforcement of which devolves upon 

the Commission, are enforced, and to that end he or she is authorized to institute, 

prosecute, and defend all necessary actions and proceedings. 

RCW 81.01.010 Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. The provisions of 

chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW as fully as 

though they were set forth herein. 

RCW 80.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 for each 

violation following a hearing. 

RCW 81.77.040 requires a person to obtain a certificate of convenience and public 

necessity from the Commission before operating for the hauling of solid waste. 

Docket A-120061 - Enforcement Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation 

Commission – Section V. 

 

 

 

 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81
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